PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5519059

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/09/2012

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHOPKEEP LLC	02/08/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHOPKEEP.COM INC.	
Street Address:	55 BROAD STREET, 7TH FLOOR	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10004	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9317844
Application Number:	14747828
Application Number:	15065455
Application Number:	16362904

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docket@sabety.net

Correspondent Name: SABETY + ASSOCIATES PLLC

Address Line 1: 733 THIRD AVENUE, 15TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SK_2,8,11,15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TED SABETY
SIGNATURE:	/ts/
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2019

Total Attachments: 9

source=Merger Notice Letter#page1.tif source=Merger Notice Letter#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 049155 FRAME: 0817

505472256

source=Merger Notice Letter#page3.tif	
source=Merger Notice Letter#page4.tif	
source=Merger Notice Letter#page5.tif	
source=Merger Notice Letter#page6.tif	
source=Merger Notice Letter#page7.tif	
source=Merger Notice Letter#page8.tif	
source=Merger Notice Letter#page9.tif	







Ted Sabety, Esq.
733 3rd Ave.
15th floor
New York, NY 10017
TEL: 212.481.8686
FAX: 646.349.2782
CEL: 917.414.4833
EMAIL: ted@sabety.net

EMAIL: teo@sabety.net

May 13, 2019

USPTO Assignment Branch Via EPAS

Re: ShopKeep, LLC Merger into ShopKeep.com, Inc.

Please be advised that on or about February 9, 2012, Shopkeep, LLC merged into Shopkeep.com, Inc., in accordance with the Certificates of Merger attached hereto.

Therefore, Shopkeep.com, Inc. became the beneficial owner of the assets assigned to Shopkeep, LLC by the assignments recorded at:

Reel 026043/Frame 0832 Reel 043423/Frame 0514 Reel 038655/Frame 0835 Reel 049139/Frame 0675

In addition, pursuant to a name change recorded at Reel 045644 / Frame 0641, the name of Shopkeep.com, Inc was changed to Shopkeep, Inc.

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"SHOPKEEP LLC", A NEW YORK LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "SHOPKEEP.COM INC." UNDER THE NAME OF

"SHOPKEEP.COM INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS

OFFICE THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2012, AT 8:38 O'CLOCK

A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4815469 8100M

120143230

DATE: 02-09-12

AUTHENT\CATION: 9353630

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

PATENT REEL: 049155 FRAME: 0820

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:59 AM 02/09/2012 FILED 08:38 AM 02/09/2012 SRV 120143230 - 4815469 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

SHOPKEEP LLC, A New York Limited Liability Company

INTO

SHOPKEEP.COM INC., A Delaware Corporation

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264(c) of the Delaware General Corporation law, Shopkeep.com Inc., a Delaware corporation, hereby certified the following information relating to the merger of Shopkeep LLC, a New York limited liability company with and into Shopkeep.com Inc.:

FIRST. The name of each constituent entity is as follows:

- (a) Shopkeep LLC, a New York limited liability company, formerly known as Wine Delivery LLC (the "LLC").
 - (b) Shopkeep.com Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Surviving Corporation").
- **SECOND**. The Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the Surviving Corporation and the LLC.
 - **THIRD**. The name of the surviving corporation is Shopkeep.com Inc.
- **FOURTH**. The Plan and Agreement of Merger is on file at a place of business of the Surviving Corporation, the address of which is as follows:

Shopkeep.com Inc. 55 Broad Street, 7th Floor New York, NY 10004

FIFTH. A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of either the Surviving Corporation or member of the LLC.

SIXTH. The Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, as amended, shall be its Certificate of Incorporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Merger has been executed by the undersigned, a duly authorized officer of the Surviving Corporation, on behalf of the Surviving Corporation, on February _8__, 2012.

SHOPKEEP.COMING.

Name: Jason Richelson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

SIGNATURE PAGE TO CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF SHOPKEEP LLC INTO SHOPKEEP.COM INC. (Delaware)

STATE OF NEW YORK

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

I hereby certify that the annexed copy has been compared with the original document in the custody of the Secretary of State and that the same is a true copy of said original.



WITNESS my hand and official seal of the Department of State, at the City of Albany, on February 10, 2012.

Daniel E. Shapiro
First Deputy Secretary of State

Rev. 05/09

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

SHOPKEEP LLC

INTO

SHOPKEEP.COM INC.

UNDER SECTION 904-A OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATION LAW

- 1. The name of each constituent entity is as follows:
- (a) Shopkeep LLC, a New York limited liability company, formerly known as Wine Delivery LLC (the "LLC").
 - (b) Shopkeep.com Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Surviving Corporation").
- 2. The Articles of Organization of the LLC was filed with the New York Department of State on September 22, 2005 under the name of Wine Delivery LLC.
- 3. The Surviving Corporation is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware on April 23, 2010. The Surviving Corporation filed its application for authority to do business in New York with the New York Department of State on December 14, 2011, using the fictitious name Shopkeep Point of Sale.
- 4. An Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved and executed by each constituent entity.
 - 5. The name of the Surviving Corporation is Shopkeep.com Inc.
- 6. The Surviving Corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the State of New York in any action or special proceeding for the enforcement of any liability or obligation of any domestic or foreign constituent entity, previously amendable to suit in the State of New York, and for the enforcement under the Business Corporation Law, of the right of shareholders or members of any constituent domestic entity to receive payment for their interests against Shopkeep.com Inc.; and it designates the Secretary of State of New York as its agent upon whom process against it may be served in the manner set forth in paragraph (b) of Section 306 of the Business Corporation Law, in any action or special proceeding. The post office address to which the Secretary of State shall mail a copy of any process against it served upon him is:

Shopkeep.com Inc. 55 Broad Street, 7th Floor New York, NY 10004

- 7. The Surviving Corporation agrees that, subject to the provision of Section 623 of the Business Corporation Law, Section 1005 of the Limited Liability Company Law or any applicable statute, it will promptly pay to the shareholders of each constituent New York corporation and owners of any constituent other business entity the amount, if any, to which they shall be entitled under the provisions of the Business Corporation Law, the Limited Liability Company Law or applicable statute, relating to the right of shareholders, owners and members to receive payment for their shares.
- 8. The merger is permitted by the jurisdiction of incorporation or organization and is in compliance therewith with respect to each of the foreign constituent entities set forth in Item 3 above.
- 9. The Plan and Agreement of Merger is on file at a place of business of the Surviving Corporation, the address of which is as follows:

Shopkeep.com Inc. 55 Broad Street, 7th Floor New York, NY 10004

[Signature Page Follows]

LIBC/4242478.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Merger has been executed by the undersigned, a duly authorized officer of the Surviving Corporation, on behalf of the Surviving Corporation and the Sole Member of the LLC.

Date: February 8, 2012

SHOPKEEP.COM-ING

By: Jason Richelson

President and Chief Executive Officer

Date: February <u>8</u>, 2012

SHOPKEEP LLC

By: SHOPKEEP.COM INC.

Its Sole Member

By:

Jason Richelson

President and Chief Executive Officer

SIGNATURE PAGE TO CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF SHOPKEEP LLC INTO SHOPKEEP.COM INC. (New York)

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF

SHOPKEEP LLC INTO SHOPKEEP.COM INC.

(Insert corporate name)

Under section 904-A of the Business Corporation Law

Filed by:

Alla Kagan

(Name)

c/o Goodwin Procter LLP 4365 Executive Drive, Suite 300

(Mailing address)

San Diego

CA

92121

(City, State and Zip code)

STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED FEB 0 9 2012,

TAX \$____

RY.

2 FEB - 9 PM 2.

KECEIVED

Drawdown

875

PATENT REEL: 049155 FRAME: 0827

RECORDED: 05/13/2019